COUNTRY CLUB:
Buildings and facilities owned and operated by a corporation or
association of persons for social and recreational golf and or racquet
sport purposes, but not operated for a profit.

ENTERTAINMENT VENUE:

Any place with a capacity of more than one hundred twenty five (125)
persons that provides live or televised entertainment which shall include
but not be limited to live music, disc jockeys, performance artists,
fashion shows, comedy shows, athletic competitions, bingo and trivia
games.

FESTIVAL EVENT:

Any temporary amusement, holiday celebration, or planned temporary

[...]

ENDORSEMENTS, FEES:
Liquor licenses shall be designated into the following classifications:

(A)   Class A - Alcoholic Liquors Full Bar license, which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquor for consumption on the specified
indoor premises for less than one hundred twenty five (125) patrons, and not package sales. The annual fee for such license shall be
one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00).

(B)   Class B - Beer and Wine license, which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquor, commonly known as "beer and wine" for
consumption on the premises. The annual fee for such license shall be one thousand two hundred ($1,200.00) per year.

(C)   Class C - Country Club license which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquors on the property and grounds of a country
club including endorsement uses under subsection (K)1 and (K)2 of this chapter. The annual fee for such license shall be one
thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00).

(D)   Class D - Dine-In Restaurant license, which shall authorize the sale on the specified premises of alcoholic liquor for
consumption on the premises only. The annual fee for such license shall be one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) per year.

(E)   Class E - Entertainment Venue license, which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquors for consumption on the premises of
large live and televised entertainment venues with a capacity of greater than one hundred twenty five (125) persons. The annual fee
for such license shall be one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00) per year.

(F)   Class F - Fraternal or Veteran's Club licenses, which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquors in fraternal or veteran's club
licenses as hereinbefore defined for consumption on the premises where sold. The annual fee for such license shall be one
thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00).

(G)   Class G - Government licenses, which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquor, by local governmental units, for
consumption on the premises, which premises are operated and duly licensed by such local governmental units and including

[...]

The annual fee for such license shall be two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00).

(I)   Class I - Invited Guest/Banquet licenses which shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquor for consumption on the premises at
banquet/private event space venues. The annual fee for such license shall be one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) per
year.

(J)   Class P - Package Sales license, which shall authorize the retail sale of alcoholic liquor, but not for consumption on the
premises where sold. The annual fee for such license shall be eight hundred dollars ($800.00).

(K)   Endorsements - The following activities may be granted to holders of Village liquor licenses by endorsement application.

[...]

It shall be grounds for immediate suspension and or revocation of any village liquor license for violation of any requirement or
provision of the Illinois Liquor Control Act or this chapter. The Commissioner is authorized to fine the licensee up to one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) per day per violation and up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) per incident and/or reduce the hours of sale
of alcoholic liquor by the licensee. (Ord. 2093, 4-20-2022)

5-6-18: CLOSING HOURS:
It shall be unlawful to sell, consume or provide alcoholic liquor in any licensed establishment except during the following hours of